

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No.122 of 2024

19.12.2024 Present: Ms. Rekha Bansal, Advocate as Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4.
Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Looking to the seriousness of the issue involved in the instant case, we deem it appropriate to appoint Ms. Rekha Bansal, Advocate as Legal Aid Counsel. Her appointment be notified by the H.P. High Court Legal Services Committee. Ordered accordingly.

Name of Ms. Rekha Bansal, Advocate as Legal Aid Counsel, be reflected in the cause list, henceforth.

Notice. Mr. Gobind Korla, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 4 and respondent No.5, respectively. They pray for and are granted three week's time to file reply.

The Registry is directed to supply a complete copy of paper book to the learned Legal Aid Counsel and 5+2 copies to the respondents.

List on 09.01.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

December 19, 2024
(vt)