

Court on its own motion versus State of HP & Others

CWPIL No.122 of 2024

[Item No.D-12]

29.05.2025

Present: Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, on behalf of Ms. Rekha Bansal, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.5-Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Counsel for the State prays for time to file translated copy of Annexure R-2 and also comply with the order dated 22.04.2025 as the affidavit dated 27.05.2025 does not give details as asked for.

List on **10.07.2025**.

In the meantime, it is also open to the competent authority, as such, to take action against the encroachers in accordance with law.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 29, 2025
(Shivender/Himani)