

**Court on its own motion versus State of HP  
Pradesh & ors.**

**CWPIL No.122 of 2024**

[Item No.D-7]  
**08.08.2025**

**Present:** None for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional  
Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to  
4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent  
No.5-Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Perusal of the affidavit dated 09.07.2025  
would go on to show that the persons who had made  
encroachments were in the process of removing the  
same. Accordingly, latest details be given as to  
whether the said set of persons in the affidavit have  
removed the encroachment or the construction raised  
on public land.

List on **18.09.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**August 08, 2025**  
*(Shivender/Himani)*