

Item No. D-41

Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & others.

CWPIL No. 122 of 2024

18.09.2025 Present: Mr. Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Rekha Bansal, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood and Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocates, for respondent No.5- Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Learned Counsel for the State submits that some of the encroachers have voluntarily removed encroachments/constructions.

To come up on **31.10.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 18, 2025
(hemlata)