

**Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & Ors.**

**CWPIL No. 122 of 2024**

**Item No. D-13**

31.10.2025

Present: Ms. Rekha Bansal, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4-State.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 5-Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Compliance affidavit filed on behalf of State would go on to show that four persons namely Sunila Sharma, Madhu, Dhani Ram Sharma and Sant Ram have partially removed the encroachments, whereas one Mahender, son of late Sh. Tej Ram has not removed the encroachment. Further, other four persons are stated to have removed the encroachments.

Counsel for the State accordingly stands by the undertaking given in the affidavit that action has been initiated against the encroachers and will be brought to its logical end very soon.

Accordingly, proceedings are deferred, with a direction to the State to file fresh compliance affidavit before the next date of hearing.

To come up on **17.12.2025**.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )  
Chief Justice**

**31<sup>st</sup> October, 2025**  
(Anurag)

**( Ranjan Sharma )  
Judge**