

**Court on its own motion vs. State of HP and others**

**CWPIL No. 122 of 2024**

[Item D-31 ]

**16.03.2026 Present:**

Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate, proxy counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4/State.

Ms. Ayushi Sharma, Advocate, proxy counsel, for respondent No.5.

**CMP No. 4307 of 2026 & CMP No. 4309 of 2026**

On taking steps within one week, issue notice to the applicant(s)/proposed respondent(s), namely Sunila & Mahender Kumar, respectively, returnable for **7<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**.

Reply, if any, be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

**CMP No. 4308 of 2026**

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and applicant is exempted from filing the typed and translated copies of Annexures A1, A2, A3, A8 and A9.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)  
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

16<sup>th</sup> March, 2026  
(Tarun)